from stated expectations. These risk factors include, among others, limited operating history and lack of statistically significant formal
research studies, the risk that treatment protocols might not be effective, difficulty in developing, exploiting and protecting proprietary
technologies, intense competition and substantial regulation in the healthcare industry; and additional risks factors as discussed in the reports
filed by the company with the Securities and Exchange Commission, which are available on its website at http://www.sec.gov.

Except as required by law, we disclaim any obligation to release publicly any updates or any changes in its expectations or any change in
events, conditions, or circumstances on which any forward-looking statements are based.

2

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

HYTHIAM, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Hythiam, Inc. Hythiam, Inc.
Consolidated CompCare Pro Forma
as reported Operations (a) Consolidated

Revenues:
Behavioral health managed care services $27,315 $(27,315 ) $-
Healthcare services 5,295 - 5,295
Total revenues 32,610 (27,315 ) 5,295

Operating expenses:
Behavioral health managed care services 28,912 (28,912 ) -
Cost of healthcare services 1,335 - 1,335
General administrative expenses 32,449 (2,983 ) 29,466
Research and development 2,986 - 2,986
Depreciation & amortization 2,104 (685 ) 1,419
Total operating expenses 67,786 (32,580 ) 35,206

Loss from operations (35,176 ) 5,265 (29,911 )

Interest income 761 (23 ) 738
Interest expense (1,354 ) 205 (1,149 )
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 4,713 - 4,713
Loss before provision for income taxes from continuing operations (31,056) 5,447 (25,609 )
Provision for income taxes 25 (2 ) 23
Loss from continuing operations (31,081 ) 5,449 (25,632 )

Loss from continuing operations per common share (Basic and diluted):
Loss from continuing operations $(0.57 ) $0.10 $(0.47 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 54,479 54,479

3

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

HYTHIAM, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Hythiam, Inc. Hythiam, Inc.
Consolidated CompCare Pro Forma
as reported Operations (a) Consolidated

Revenues:
Behavioral health managed care services $26,525 $(26,525 ) $-
Healthcare services 5,692 - 5,692
Total revenues 32,217 (26,525 ) 5,692

Operating expenses:
Behavioral health managed care services 25,874 (25,874 ) -
Cost of healthcare services 1,370 - 1,370
General administrative expenses 34,592 (2,902 ) 31,690
Impairment loss 2,387 - 2,387
Research and development 2,429 - 2,429
Depreciation & amortization 1,830 (682 ) 1,148
Total operating expenses 68,482 (29,458 ) 39,024

Loss from operations (36,265 ) 2,933 (33,332 )

Other non-operating income, net 32 (32 ) -
Interest income 1,179 (112 ) 1,067
Interest expense (1,736 ) 194 (1,542 )
Loss before provision for income taxes from continuing operations (36,790) 2,983 (33,807 )
Provision for income taxes 48 (39 ) 9
Loss from continuing operations (36,838 ) 3,022 (33,816 )

Loss from continuing operations per common share (Basic and diluted):
Loss from continuing operations $(0.83 ) $0.06 $(0.77 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 44,131 44,131

4

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

HYTHIAM, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

(unaudited)

Hythiam, Inc. Hythiam, Inc.
Consolidated CompCare Pro Forma
as reported Operations (a) Consolidated

Revenues:
Behavioral health managed care services $36,306 $(36,306 ) $-
Healthcare services 7,695 - 7,695
Total revenues 44,001 (36,306 ) 7,695

Operating expenses:
Behavioral health managed care services 35,679 (35,679 ) -
Cost of healthcare services 2,052 - 2,052
General administrative expenses 45,554 (3,721 ) 41,833
Impairment loss 2,387 - 2,387
Research and development 3,358 - 3,358
Depreciation & amortization 2,502 (923 ) 1,579
Total operating expenses 91,532 (40,323 ) 51,209

Loss from operations (47,531 ) 4,017 (43,514 )

Interest income 1,584 (143 ) 1,441
Interest expense (2,190 ) 263 (1,927 )
Loss on extinguishment of debt (741 ) - (741 )
Change in fair value of warrant liabilities 3,471 - 3,471
Other non-operating income, net 32 (32 ) -
Loss before provision for income taxes from continuing operations (45,375) 4,105 (41,270 )
Provision for income taxes 87 (72 ) 15
Loss from continuing operations (45,462 ) 4,177 (41,285 )

Loss from continuing operations per common share (basic and diluted):
Loss from continuing operations $(0.99 ) $0.09 $(0.90 )

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 45,695 45,695

5

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

HYTHIAM, INC.
PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2008
(In thousands)

(unaudited)

Hythiam, Inc. Pro Forma,
as reported Compcare (b) as adjusted

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $13,724 $373 $14,097
Marketable securities, at fair value 1,767 - 1,767
Restricted cash 53 (1 ) 52
Receivables, net 2,661 (1,845 ) 816
Notes receivable 24 (24 ) -
Prepaids and other current assets 1,397 (408 ) 989

Total Current Assets 19,626 (1,905 ) 17,721

Marketable securities, at fair value 10,408 - 10,408
Property and equipment, net 3,259 (275 ) 2,984
Goodwill 10,291 (493 ) 9,798
Intellectual property & other intangible assets 4,242 (795 ) 3,447
Deposits and other assets 599 (273 ) 326
Total Assets $48,425 $(3,741 ) $44,684

Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity:
Accounts payable $4,998 (450 ) 4,548
Accrued compensation and benefits 1,649 (279 ) 1,370
Accrued liabilities 2,347 (1,479 ) 868
Accrued claims payable 6,371 (6,371 ) -
Short term debt 9,081 - 9,081
Income taxes payable 15 (15 ) -

Total Current Liabilities 24,461 (8,594 ) 15,867

Long-term debt 2,320 (2,320 ) -
Accrued reinsurance claims payable 2,526 (2,526 ) -
Warrant liabilities 1,187 - 1,187
Capital lease obligations 183 (78 ) 105
Deferred rent and other long-term liabilities 194 - 194

Total Liabilities 30,871 (13,518 ) 17,353

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock - - -
Common stock 5 - 5
Additional paid-in capital 172,925 - 172,925
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,092 ) - (1,092 )
Accumulated deficit (154,284 ) 9,777 (144,507 )

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 17,554 9,777 27,331
Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity $48,425 $(3,741 ) $44,684

6

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

HYTHIAM, INC.
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(in 000’s)

(a) Reflects the elimination of results for CompCare’s operations, which were reported in our behavioral health managed care reporting
segment.

(b) Reflects the elimination of assets and liabilities of CompCare, including the resulting gain on the sale, assuming the sale had been
consummated on September 30, 2008:

Net Proceeds from the sale of CompCare $1,500